New Mexico School for the Blind and the Visually Impaired (NMSBVI) from the Public School 
Capital Outlay Fund from the unexpended proceeds of taxable supplemental severance tax bonds 
that are no longer needed for the projects for which the bonds were issued as follows: four million 
one hundred sixteen thousand nine hundred ninety-three dollars ($4,116,993) to plan, design, 
construct, renovate, equip and furnish the NMSBVI - Ditzler Auditorium and Recreation Center and 
the library building, including demolition of the Bert Reeves Learning Center; one million eight 
hundred forty-four thousand fifteen dollars ($1,844,015) to plan, design, construct, renovate, equip 
and furnish the NMSBVI - Quimby Gymnasium and Natatorium;  two million two hundred ninety-
four thousand four hundred eleven dollars ($2,294,411) to plan, design, construct, renovate, equip 
and furnish residential cottages, including the demolition of Sacramento Dormitory; 

WHEREAS, House Bill 55, Chapter 66, Laws 2014 Section 46 appropriates $7,038,365 
to the New School for the Deaf (NMSD) from the Public School Capital Outlay Fund from the 
unexpended proceeds of taxable supplemental severance tax bonds that are no longer needed for the 
projects for which the bonds were issued as follows: seven million thirty-eight thousand three 
hundred sixty-five dollars ($7,038,365) to plan, design, construct, renovate, equip and furnish 
NMSBVI – Cartwright Hall; 

WHEREAS, House Bill 55, Chapter 66, Laws 2014 Section 47 appropriates $14,895,000 
to the Public Education Department from the Public School Capital Outlay Fund from the 
unexpended proceeds of taxable supplemental severance tax bonds that are no longer needed for the 
projects for which the bonds were issued as follows: two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000) to renovate and construct pre-kindergarten classrooms statewide; seven million three 
hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($7,395,000) to purchase school buses statewide; and five 
million dollars ($5,000,000) for educational technology infrastructure at public schools that have a 
minimum network speed of less than five kilobytes per second per student to ensure these schools 
are able to administer computer-based assessments by the 2014-2015 school year (the “HB55

[...]

initiative, and continued refinement of the ranking standards and application 
under the proposed systems initiative timeline.  Potential 2015-2016 Systems 
Initiative awards to be made in June 2016. 

V. Executive Summary: 
 SB 128, enacted in 2015, allows up to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) of the 

fund to be expended in fiscal years (FY) 2016 through 2020 for a building system 
repair, renovation or replacement initiative, and requires development of 
guidelines and an application.  The application shall include an assessment of the

[...]

annual grant assistance authorized from the fund during the

three previous fiscal years; and

(2)  any unexpended or unencumbered balance

remaining at the end of a fiscal year from the expenditures

authorized in this subsection shall revert to the fund.

H.  Up to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) of

the fund may be expended annually by the council for

expenditure in fiscal years 2016 through 2020 for a building

system repair, renovation or replacement initiative with

projects to be identified by the council pursuant to Section

3 of this 2015 act;